
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET

THURSDAY, 8 JANUARY 2015 AT 1.00 PM

EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Joanne Wildsmith, Democratic Services Tel 9283 4057
Email: joanne.wildsmith@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

Membership

Councillor Donna Jones (Chair)

Councillor Luke Stubbs
Councillor Ken Ellcome
Councillor Frank Jonas
Councillor Lee Mason

Councillor Robert New
Councillor Linda Symes
Councillor Steve Wemyss
Councillor Neill Young

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Interests 

3  Record of Previous Decision Meeting - 4 December 2014 (Pages 1 - 6)

RECOMMENDED that the record of decisions of the Cabinet meeting held on 
4 December 2014 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4  Forward Plan Omission 

The Council Tax Base report was omitted from the Forward Plan for January 
2015 published on 9 December 2014 but appeared on the re-published 

Public Document Pack



2

Forward Plan of 12 December.  The Chair of the City Council's Scrutiny 
Management Panel has been notified and a public notice published.

RECOMMENDED that the omission to the Forward Plan for January 2015 be 
noted and that the necessary public notice has been published.

5  Calculation of the tax base for 2014/15 and estimation of the Council tax 
collection fund balance at 31st March 2015 (Pages 7 - 16)

The purpose of the attached report by the Head of Revenues and Benefits 
seeks to

(i) obtain formal approval of the tax base calculated for the financial year 
2015/16 for the City Council.

(ii) approve the estimate of the balance on the Council Tax Collection Fund 
at 31 March 2015.

RECOMMENDED 
(1) That in accordance with The Local Authorities (Calculation of 

Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012, the amount 
calculated by Portsmouth City Council as its Council Tax Base 
for 2015/16 shall be 53,277.2

(2) That in accordance with The Local Authorities (Funds) (England) 
Regulations 1992 as amended, the amount calculated by 
Portsmouth City Council as the surplus on its Council Tax 
Collection Fund at 31 March 2015 shall be £2.19 million.

6  Business Rates Discretionary Relief Policy (Pages 17 - 46)

The purpose of the report by the Head of Revenues and Benefits is for 
Cabinet to approve a technical change and to delegate authority to the Head 
of Revenues & Benefits for further Government policy or legislated change.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet:

(1) Approves the Government policy amendment that will increase 
Retail Relief to a maximum of £1,500 for 2015/16

(2) Grants delegated authority to the Head of Revenues & Benefits 
to update the policy in the case of any further Government policy 
or legislated change

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.



3



This page is intentionally left blank



75

CABINET

RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet held on Thursday, 4 
December 2014 at 1.00 pm at the Guildhall, Portsmouth

Present

Councillor Donna Jones (in the Chair)

Councillors Luke Stubbs
Ken Ellcome
Frank Jonas
Lee Mason
Linda Symes
Steve Wemyss

95. Apologies for Absence (AI 1)

Councillor Young had sent his apologies for absence and Councillor New was 
on his way from another meeting.

96. Declarations of Interests (AI 2)

There were no declarations of members' interests.

97. Record of Previous Decision Meeting - 6 November 2014 (AI 3)

DECISION: that the record of decisions of the Cabinet meeting held on 6 
November 2014 be agreed as a correct record to be signed by the Leader.

98. Consideration of the option of entering the Building Control Partnership 
(AI 4)

The Cabinet Members were supportive of this move to a more efficient 
provision of service that would also attract more income, and which would 
give more professional development of staff by sharing resources with 
neighbouring authorities.

DECISIONS:

(1) That PCC explore entering into a new partnership, working within 
the Fareham and Gosport Partnership as the future service 
delivery model on the terms outlined in the report. 

(2) That implementation costs and ongoing revenue costs are met 
from within the existing City Development Service cash limit. 

(3) The final decision was delegated to the Strategic Director for 
Regeneration in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Planning, Regeneration and Economic Development.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



76

99. Budget  and Performance Monitoring 2014/15 2nd Quarter to end 
September 2014 (AI 5)

The Leader congratulated the Section 151 Officer and staff involved in the 
successful attraction of the non ring-fenced grants totalling £566,200 in 
2014/15.

RECOMMENDED to Council that:
(i) The contents of this report be noted, in particular the overall forecast
overspend of £1,501,500 representing a variance of 0.9% against the City
Council Budget (as adjusted) of £175,030,000.
(ii) To enable the Children's & Education Portfolio to address the deficit 
against the Council approved cash limit, the Children's Social Care & 
Safeguarding savings proposals for 2015/16 tot
[...]
n Fund to enable the 
voluntary sector to reconfigure their service or enhance their 
capacity / infrastructure in order to support / provide council 
services as set out in paragraph 10.16

(f) In the event that the Voluntary Sector Capacity & Transition Fund 
is created, that the use of those funds be released on the same 
spend to save criteria adopted for other MTRS funds and that the 
allocation of these funds be delegated to the Head of Financial 
Services & S151 Officer in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council

(g) To undertake the necessary business intervention work described 
in paragraphs 10.17 and 10.18 at the necessary scale and pace to 
deliver significant change and cost reduction, it is recommended 
that a Business Intervention Fund be created in the sum of 
£500,000 to be used flexibly across years and funded from the 
MTRS Reserve

(h) In the event that the Business Intervention Fund is created, that 
the use of those funds be used both, independently of, and in 
synergy with, the Voluntary Sector Capacity & Transition Fund 
and that the allocation of these funds be delegated to the Head of 

Page 4



79

Financial Services & S151 Officer in consultation with the Leader 
of the Council

(i) That the funds released under recommendations (e) and (g) be 
used flexibly across the 2014/15 and future financial years and 
that the S151 Officer be given delegated authority to determine the 
annual allocations as necessary

(2) That the Council note:

(a) The Budget Savings Requirement for 2015/16 approved by the 
City Council and based on a Council Tax increase of 1.95% is 
£12.5m; based on a Council Tax freeze, that savings requirement 
increases to £13.1m

(b) The key themes arising from the budget consultation

(c) The indicative savings proposals set out in Appendix B which are 
provided for the purpose of demonstrating to the Council that the 
Portfolio savings as recommended in paragraph 3.1(b) above are 
robust and deliverable

(d) The likely impact of savings as set out in Appendix B based on 
the scale of the Portfolio savings as recommended in paragraph 
3.1(b)

(e) That the responsibility of the City Council is to approve the overall 
Budget and the associated cash limits of its Portfolios and 
Committees; it is not the responsibility of the City Council to 
approve any individual savings within those Portfolios / 
Committees

(f) That it is the responsibility of the individual Portfolio Holders (not 
the City Council) to approve the individual savings proposals and 
the Portfolio Holder can therefore, in response to any 
consultation, alter, amend or substitute any of the indicative 
savings proposal(s) set out in Appendix B with alternative 
proposal(s) amounting to the same value within their Portfolio

(g) Managers will commence any necessary consultation process or 
notice process necessary to implement the approved Portfolio / 
Committee savings

(h) That there is no general provision for Budget Pressures and that it 
is the responsibility of the Portfolio Holder to manage any Budget 
Pressures which arise from the overall resources available to the 
Portfolio (which includes their Portfolio Reserve)

(i) In accordance with the approved financial framework, it is the 
responsibility of the Portfolio Holder, in consultation with the 

Page 5



80

Head of Finance & S151 Officer, to release funds from the 
Portfolio Reserve in accordance with the provisions set out in 
paragraph 10.10

(j) The MTRS Reserve held to fund the upfront costs associated with 
Spend to Save Schemes, Invest to Save Schemes and 
redundancies holds a very modest uncommitted balance of £3.3m 
(see footnote 2 of the report, page 8) and will only be replenished 
from an approval to the transfer of any non-Portfolio underspends 
at year end into this reserve.

The meeting concluded at 1.37 pm.

Councillor Donna Jones
Leader of the Council

Page 6



 

1 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

   
 
 

                                              Agenda item:  
Decision maker: 
 

CABINET 

Subject: 
 

Calculation of the tax base for 2015/16 and estimation of the 
Council Tax Collection Fund balance at 31st March 2015 
 

Date of decision: 
 

8 January 2015 

Report by: 
 

Head of Financial Services and Head of Revenues & 
Benefits 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision:  

Budget & policy framework decision:  

 

 
1. Summary 
 
The tax base for Portsmouth City Council for 2015/16 shall be 53,277.2. The 
estimated council tax surplus on the collection fund shall be £2.19 million as at 31 
March 2015. 
 
2. Purpose of report 
 
2.1 To obtain formal approval of the tax base calculated for the financial year 2015/16 

for the City Council. 
 
2.2 To approve the estimate of the balance on the Council Tax Collection Fund at 31        

March 2015. 
 
3. Background 
 
The Council tax base is the total number of domestic properties in the city, after 
making deductions for exempt dwellings and for the granting of reliefs and discounts 
for disabled occupiers, single occupiers, council tax support and empty properties.  
 
The tax base also makes allowances for adjustments to the Valuation List and an 
allowance for non-collection.  The adjusted numbers of properties in each of the eight 
valuation bands A to H are expressed as the number of band D equivalents, in order 
to produce a single figure. 
 
The tax base is used in the calculation of the Council Tax by the City Council as well 
as in the calculation of the precept payable by the City Council to the Hampshire 
Police & Crime Commissioner and the Fire Authority. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

2 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

It is necessary to seek approval of the tax base at an early stage in the budget 
setting process because the City Council is required to notify the Police and Fire 
Authorities of the tax base before 31 January of each year. This is to allow them 
sufficient time to finalise their budget requirement and notify the City Council of their 
precept by no later than 1 March. 
 
The Collection Fund is a fund kept and maintained by the City Council into which are 
paid any amounts collected in respect of Council Tax and Non Domestic Rates and 
out of which are paid the precepts to the Hampshire Police and Crime Commissioner, 
the Fire Authority and payments to central government and also the City Council's 
own demand on the Fund.   
 
Any sums received or payments made in respect of Non Domestic Rates have to be 
separately identified within the Fund. This will be taken into account within the report 
on the 2015/16 revenue budget, which will be considered by the City Council on 10 
February 2015.    

 
Any surplus or deficit arising in 2014/15 is to be shared by the City Council and the 
Police and Crime Commissioner and Fire Authority according to the defined precept 
percentages.  
 
The Collection Fund is considered at this stage of the budget process because the 
City Council is required to calculate the surplus or deficit on the Collection Fund by 
22 January 2015 and notify the Police and Crime Commissioner and Fire Authority 
within seven working days of calculating the estimate (i.e. by 31 January 2015). 
  
 
4. Recommendations 
 
5.1 That in accordance with The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 

(England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by Portsmouth City Council 
as its Council Tax Base for 2015/16 shall be 53,277.2 

 
5.2 That in accordance with The Local Authorities (Funds) (England) Regulations 

1992 as amended, the amount calculated by Portsmouth City Council as the 
surplus on its Council Tax Collection Fund at 31 March 2015 shall be £2.19 
million. 

 
 
 
6. Reasons for recommendations 
 
6.1 Analysis of the Dwellings on the Valuation List 
 
The detailed rules for calculating the Council Tax Base are contained within the Local 
Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) Regulations 2012.  
 
The starting point is a return made to the Departmen
[...]
34.3 15,449.2 5,067.7 3,760.7 2,082.7 988.0 48.0 53,767.0

Aggregate of relevant amounts x 97.8% 52,584.1

ADD Contributions in lieu for Crown / MOD 693.1

Portsmouth City Council Tax Base 2015/16 53,277.2

30/12/14 Tax Base Report 2015 Appendices

P
age 16



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Agenda item:  

Decision maker: 
 

Cabinet – 8th January 2015 
 

Subject: Business Rates Discretionary Relief policy 
 

Report By: 
 

Head of Revenues & Benefits 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision (over £250k):  No 
 

 

Forward Plan:                       No  
 

 
 
 
1. Purpose of report  
 
 The purpose of this report is for Cabinet to approve a technical change and to 

delegate authority to the Head of Revenues & Benefits for further Government 
policy or legislated change 

 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
 Cabinet agree the following recommendations: 

 
i. Approve the Government policy amendment that will increase Retail 

Relief to a maximum of £1,500 for 2015/16 
 

ii. Grant delegated authority to the Head of Revenues & Benefits to update 
the policy in the case of any further Government policy or legislated 
change 
 
 

3. Background 
 

In the Autumn Statement of 3rd December 2014, the Chancellor stated that 
Retail Relief will increase for the period April 2015 to March 2016. 
 
The Government has determined that it will allow for a relief to all occupied retail 
properties premises (including pubs, cafes, restaurants and charity shops) with a 
rateable value of £50,000 or less as follows: 
• Up to £1,000 in 2014/15 
• Up to £1,500 in 2015/16. 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

The Council's policy follows Government guidance on what is meant by the 
terms shops, restaurants, cafes and drinking establishments. The definitions are 
held in Section 8 of the policy document (Appendix 1). 
 
As this is a temporary measure only, the Government is not changing the 
legislation around the reliefs available to properties. Instead loc
[...]
change in rate charge – from 
the date of the increase in rate charge; 

 Where the amount is to increase for any other reason (other than a general 
termination of relief under Central Government guidelines)– takes effect at the 
expiry of a financial year, and so that at least one year’s notice is given; 

 Where the amount is to be reduced due to a reduction in the rate charge – 
from the date of the decrease in rate charge; 

 Where the amount is to be reduced for any other reason (other than a general 
termination of relief under Central Government guidelines) – takes effect at 
the expiry of a financial year, and so that at least one year’s notice is given 

 
12.11 A decision may be revoked and the change will take effect at the expiry of a 

financial year (other than a general termination of relief under Central 
Government guidelines). 

 

Appeal rights 
 
12.12 Whilst there is no formal right of appeal except by judicial review, we are advised 

by Central Government to constitute a review panel of members where a decision 
is appealed and where the original decision has been made by officers under 
delegated powers. 

 

Page 45



Portsmouth City Council – Discretionary Rate Relief Policy v2.3         
26 

13.0 Proposed Scheme of Delegation 
 

Granting, Varying, Reviewing and Revocation of Relief 
 
13.1 Under powers given to the authority by section 223 of the Local Government Act 

1992, all permissions for the granting, varying, reviewing and revocation of 
discretionary relief given under the Local Government Finance Act 1988, the 
Local Government and Rating Act 1997, the Local Government Act 2003 and the 
Localism Act 2011 be delegated to the Head of Revenues and Benefits. 

 
13.2 The method of administration shall be that laid down within this policy document. 

The level of the discretionary relief shall be calculated in accordance with 
guidance given within this policy and determined by the Head of Revenues and 
Benefits 

 
13.3 The policy for granting relief will be reviewed where there is a substantial change 

to the legislation or funding rules. At such time a revised policy will be brought 
before the relevant committee of the City Council.  

 
13.4 The amount of funding to be provided by the City Council in respect of 

discretionary relief granted shall be determined by the S151 Officer/Head of 
Financial Services and approved by Council in the normal budgeting process. 

 

Appeals 
 
13.5 Where the authority receives an appeal from the ratepayer regarding the 

granting, non-granting or amount of any discretionary relief, in line with DCLG 
guidelines, the case will initially be reviewed by the Head of Revenues and 
Benefits in conjunction with the s151 Officer/Head of Financial Services. Where a 
decision is revised then the ratepayer shall be informed likewise if the original 
decision is upheld. 

 
13.6 Where a further appeal is made the matter shall be referred to a panel of 

members (consisting of not less than three Council members) for a decision to be 
made. 

Page 46


	Agenda
	3 Record of Previous Decision Meeting - 4 December 2014
	5 Calculation of the tax base for 2014/15 and estimation of the Council tax collection fund balance at 31st March 2015
	Tax Base 2015 Appendices

	6 Business Rates Discretionary Relief Policy
	Portsmouth NDR Disc Relief Policy (appendix)




Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET

RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet held on Thursday, 8 
January 2015 at 1.00 pm at the Guildhall, Portsmouth

Present

Councillor Donna Jones (in the Chair)

Councillors Luke Stubbs
Ken Ellcome
Lee Mason
Robert New
Steve Wemyss
Neill Young

1. Apologies for Absence (AI 1)

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Linda Symes and 
Frank Jonas.

2. Declarations of Interests (AI 2)

There were no declarations of members' interests.

3. Record of Previous Decision Meeting - 4 December 2014 (AI 3)

DECISION: that the record of decisions of the previous Cabinet meeting held 
on 4 December 2014 were agreed as a correct record to be signed by the 
Leader.

4. Forward Plan Omission (AI 4)

DECISION: that the omission to the Forward Plan for January 2015 be noted 
and that the necessary public notice has been published.

5. Calculation of the tax base for 2014/15 and estimation of the Council tax 
collection fund balance at 31st March 2015 (AI 5)

Chris Ward, the Head of Financial Services and Section 151 Officer presented 
his report, which would link to the setting of the budget in February, estimating 
the number of council tax payers in Portsmouth. There was reference to the 
level of police precept that was out to consultation, which did not impact on 
the Portsmouth City Council part of the council tax.

DECISION:
(1) That in accordance with The Local Authorities (Calculation of 
Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by 



2

Portsmouth City Council as its Council Tax Base for 2015/16 shall be 
53,277.2

(2) That in accordance with The Local Authorities (Funds) (England) 
Regulations 1992 as amended, the amount calculated by Portsmouth 
City Council as the surplus on its Council Tax Collection Fund at 31 
March 2015 shall be £2.19 million.

6. Business Rates Discretionary Relief Policy (AI 6)

Ed Woodhouse, the Head of Revenues and Benefits, presented his report 
which outlined this government policy and confirmed that the expenditure 
would be covered by the government grant.

DECISIONS 

The Cabinet:

(1) Approved the Government policy amendment that will increase 
Retail Relief to a maximum of £1,500 for 2015/16

(2) Granted delegated authority to the Head of Revenues & Benefits 
to update the policy in the case of any further Government policy 
or legislated change

The meeting concluded at 1.10 pm.

Councillor Donna Jones
Leader of the Council


